City of Vineland, NJ

RESOLUTION NO 2015 -	I LITION NO 2015 -

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING AN ADDENDUM TO THE SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT FOR THE EDUCATION/GOVERNMENTAL CHANNEL.

WHEREAS, the City Council of the City of Vineland on April 23, 2013, adopted Resolution No. 2013-188, entitled "A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE CITY OF VINELAND TO ENTER INTO A SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT WITH THE VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION IN CONNECTION WITH THE PURCHASE OF ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT FOR THE EDUCATION/GOVERNMENTAL CHANNEL"; and

WHEREAS, the agreement provided for a 50-50 cost share for purchase, installation, training and testing of the new TelVue System; and

WHEREAS, it becomes necessary and in the best interest of the City that said agreement be amended to include the ongoing maintenance and support for the system, as follows:

• One Year extension: \$714.00 for the year

• A second year: \$595.00 for the second year

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, by the City Council of the City of Vineland that the Mayor and Clerk are hereby authorized to execute an Addendum to the Shared Services Agreement between the City of Vineland and the Vineland Board of Education to include annual maintenance and support for the TelVue System for Channel 9 operations.

Adopted:		
	President of Council	
ATTEST:		
City Clerk		

ADDENDUM TO SHARED SERVICES AGREEMENT BY AND BETWEEN THE CITY OF VINELAND AND VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION FOR

FOR THE PURCHASE OF ELECTRONIC EQUIPMENT FOR THE EDUCATION/GOVERNMENTAL CHANNEL

THIS ADDENDUM, made by and between the CITY OF VINELAND, a municipal corporation of the State of New Jersey, in the County of Cumberland, herein referred to as CITY"; and the VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION hereinafter referred to as "the BOARD";

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, the City of Vineland and the Vineland Board of Education have entered into a Shared Services Agreement for the Purchase of Electronic Equipment for the Education/Governmental Channel; said Agreement authorized by Resolution No. 2013-188 adopted by the City Council of the City of Vineland on April 23, 2013; and

WHEREAS, said Agreement provided for reimbursement by the City to the Board in the amount of \$3,385.00 or 50% of the total cost of \$6,770.00, for the purchase, installation, training and testing of the new TelVue System; and

WHEREAS, it is the desire of the City and the Board to amend said Shared Services Agreement to include the ongoing maintenance and support for the system, as follows:

One Year extension: \$714.00 for the year (\$357.00 per party)
 A second year: \$595.00 for the second year (\$297.50 per party)

WHEREAS, the City and Board desire to subscribe to the four-year maintenance program of \$1,309.00, with the City paying the maintenance fee in full and bill the Board each year for its portion of the maintenance and support.

NOW, THEREFORE, it is agreed by the City and the Board as follows:

1. Section 2 of the Shared Services Agreement for the Purchase of Electronic Equipment for the Education/Governmental Channel, as executed by the City on April 29, 2013, and as executed by the Board on May 9, 2013, be and the same is hereby amended to include the following:

In consideration of said services, the Vineland Board of Education shall reimburse the City of Vineland for the ongoing maintenance and support for the TelVue system, at a total cost as follows:

One Year extension: \$714.00 for the first year (\$357.00 per party)
 Additional year: \$595.00 for the second year (\$297.50 per party)

All requests for reimbursements must be in accordance with the organizational regulations and procedures of each party.

2. All other terms and conditions of the said agreement shall remain in full force and effect.

City of Vineland, NJ

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have set their hands and seals on the date first above written.

	CITY OF VINELAND
Date:	 Mayor
ATTEST:	
City Clerk	
, and the second	VINELAND BOARD OF EDUCATION
Date:	BY:
ATTEST:	